
?

I

% Macomb
| W | Community
\ Z # College

AGREEMENT
between the

BOARD OF TRUSTEES
of the

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
of the

COUNTY OF MACOMB

and the

AMERICAN FEDERATION
of

STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES
LOCAL 1917

January 1,1996-December 31,1998

Michigan State University
LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL

RELATIONS LIBRARY





Table of Contents

ARTICLE I PURPOSE AND INTENT 1

ARTICLE II DEFINITION OF TERMS 1

ARTICLE III RECOGNITION 1

ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT 4

ARTICLE V SENIORITY 11

ARTICLE VI EVALUATION 15

ARTICLE VII PROBATION AND REGULAR STATUS 15

ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT 16

ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE 17

ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 20

ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES 23

ARTICLE XII CONFORMITY TO LAW 25

ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS 25

ARTICLE XIV COMPENSATION 30

ARTICLE XV LESS THAN TWELVE (12) MONTH EMPLOYEES . . . . 31

ARTICLE XVI SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE 32

ARTICLE XVII DURATION OF AGREEMENT 32

ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS 33

ARTICLE XIX SCOPE OF AGREEMENT 34

APPENDIX A POSITION TITLES BY LEVEL 35

APPENDIX B SALARY SCHEDULE 36

APPENDIX C DEFINITION OF TERMS 37

APPENDIX D LETTERS OF AGREEMENT 38

APPENDIX E VISION CARE 43

APPENDIX F PERFORMANCE REVIEW 44

APPENDIX G FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM 45

INDEX 46



ARTICLE I PURPOSE AND INTENT

A. The general purpose of this Policy is to set forth terms and
conditions of employment and to promote orderly and peaceful labor
relations for the mutual interest of the Employer, Macomb Community
College and AFSC&ME Council 25, Local 1917.

B. The parties recognize that a sound educational program as it affects
the best interest of the college district, its students, and its
employees is a primary objective.

C. To these ends, the Employer and the Union encourage, to the fullest
degree, friendly and cooperative relations between the respective
representatives at all levels.

ARTICLE II DEFINITION OF TERMS

For the meaning of terms used in this document, see Appendix C attached
hereto.

ARTICLE III RECOGNITION

A. Section II of Act 335, Public Acts of 1947, as amended in Case No.
R75 C-100, April 24, 1975, by the State of Michigan Labor Mediations
Board, the Board of Trustees of Macomb Community College, herein
referred to as the Board, does hereby recognize Metropolitan Council
25, American Federation of State, County & Municipal Employees,
AFL-CIO, Local 1917, hereinafter referred to as the Union, as the
sole and exclusive bargaining representative of all the employees
covered in the bargaining unit as hereinafter described in Appendix
A for the purpose of collective bargaining with regard to wages,
hours and conditions of employment.

B. This Agreement shall cover those employees performing work in the
classification contained in Appendix A attached hereto and made a
part hereof. Such employees shall constitute the bargaining unit
covered by the Agreement. All other employees of the College, not
specifically covered by this Agreement, are hereby excluded.

C. Placement of a new position within or removal of an existing posi-
tion from the Union shall result from action by the College Presi-
dent upon the recommendation of the Placement Committee. The Union
Chapter Chair will be a member of the Committee.

D. This Agreement constitutes the total understanding between the
parties and it shall not be added to, subtracted from, or changed
except as mutually agreed by the parties, insofar as it relates to
wages, hours and working conditions.

E. This agreement shall become effective only after ratification by a
majority of Union Employees in the bargaining unit (as above
described) who vote at the ratification meeting. Such ratification
shall be certified in writing by the Union to the Board of Trustees.
Upon ratification as above described and ratification by the Board
of Trustees, all employees in the bargaining unit shall be bound by
all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and this Agreement
shall supersede and replace any individual policies or agreements



ARTICLE III RECOGNITION (Continued)

E. (Concluded)

either written or not, or any individual agreement either written or
not.

F. The Union, its officers, agents and members agree that, so long as
this Agreement is in effect, there shall be no strike, sit-downs,
slow-downs, stoppage of work, boycott, or any unlawful acts that
interfere with the College's operations; and that public safety
officers who are members of this Union shall not refuse to cross
picket lines. Any violation of the foregoing may be made a subject
of disciplinary action and damage action, and this provision shall
not be by way of limitation on the College's right to any other
remedy under law for such violation. This section shall not be sub-
ject to the Grievance Procedure under this Agreement or the provi-
sions of Article VIII.A. of this Agreement.

G. The Union Chapter Chair shall initiate a request for a Union meeting
with the President of Macomb Community College. Such request shall
indicate the time, date and purpose of such proposed meeting. It
shall be within the President's discretion to approve such requests.

H. Proper negotiations and the administration of collective bargaining
entail expenses which are appropriately shared by all employees who
are beneficiaries of such Agreements. In the event an employee shall
not join the Union and execute an authorization for full dues deduc-
tion, such employee shall, as a condition of continued employment by
the Board, execute an authorization for the deduction of a service
charge representing that employee's proportionate share of such
negotiations, contract administration and maintenance expenses which
shall be forwarded to the Union Treasurer. Such fees shall be
uniformly assessed and paid in like amount by each employee covered
in the bargaining unit. The Union Treasurer shall notify the Board
in writing no later than thirty (30) days in advance of any change
in the amount to be deducted for such expenses. In the event such
authorization is not signed for in a period of thirty (30) days
following successful completion of the probationary period, the
Board agrees that in order to effectuate the purposes of the Public
Employment Relations Act and this Agreement, the services of such
employee shall be discontinued. Such employee or employees shall be
notified of the termination of their services immediately upon the
expiration of the thirty (30) day period mentioned above, such
termination to be effective thirty (30) days following notification.
The College will initially inform probationary employees of the pro-
vision. This termination shall not be subject to the provisions of
Article VIII or Article X of this Agreement.

I. Hold Harmless

If at the end of the thirty (30) day period the employee receiving
the termination notice pursuant to Article III.H. shall then be
engaged in pursuing any legal remedies contesting the discharge
under this provision before a court of competent jurisdiction such
employee's services shall not be terminated until such time as such
employee or employees have either obtained a final decision as to
the validity or legality of said discharge, or said employee or



ARTICLE III RECOGNITION (Continued)

I. Hold Harmless (Concluded)

employees have ceased to pursue the legal remedies available to them
by not making a timely appeal of any decision rendered in said
matter by a court of competent jurisdiction. The American Federation
of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local 1917 agrees to
reimburse the employee for the amount of money deducted by the
College and paid to the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Local 1917 which deduction is determined to be
illegal or improper or is in excess of a proper deduction. The
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Local
1917 further agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the College,
employees, and members of the Board of Trustees from any and all
liabilities, losses, claims, damages, or expenses arising out of the
discharge of any employee as a result of action taken by the Board
of Trustees pursuant to Article III, Section H, including but not
restricted to all sums that may be awarded an employee by a court of
competent jurisdiction, without any limitation as to point of time
or amounts involved.

J- Management Rights

The Board, on its own behalf and on behalf of the electors of the
Board, hereby retains and reserves unto itself, subject to the col-
lective bargaining rights of its employees with respect to wages,
hours, and other terms and conditions of employment as expressed in
Act 379 of the Michigan Public Acts of 1965, and to the limitations
described in the specific and express terms of this collective
bargaining Agreement, all powers, rights, authority, duties and
responsibilities conferred upon and vested in it by the laws and the
constitutions of the State of Michigan, and of the United States,
including but without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the
right:

1. To the executive management and administrative control of the
College and its properties and facilities, and to direct the
work and activities of its employees while they are on duty;

2. To hire all employees, determine their qualifications, and the
conditions for their continued employment, or their discipline,
demotion or discharge, and to promote and transfer all such
employees;

3. To establish reasonable rules and regulations, not in conflict
with this Agreement, as it may from time to time deem best for
the purpose of maintaining order, safety, and/or effective oper-
ation of the College's properties and facilities, and after
advance notice hereof to the Union and the employees, to require
compliance therewith;

4. To determine the methods, means and number of personnel by which
operations are to be conducted; the equipment and procedures to
be used; the schedule of duties for each work assignment, and
the starting and quitting time and the number of hours to be
worked on each shift. If required by management, equipment
necessary for the performance of duty shall be provided;



ARTICLE III RECOGNITION (Concluded)

5. Maintain efficiency of operations and take such actions as may
be necessary to carry out the missions of the Employer in cases
of emergencies.

The exercise of the foregoing powers, rights, authority, duties and
responsibilities by the Board, the adoption of policies, rules,
regulations and practices in furtherance thereof, and the use of
judgment and discretion in connection therewith shall be limited
only by the specific and express terms of this Agreement and then to
the extent such specific and express terms hereof are in conformance
with the Constitution and Laws of the State of Michigan and the
Constitution and Laws of the United States.

K. Both the College and the Union declare commitment to equal employ-
ment opportunity, and of non-discrimination in the provision of all
services and in the administration of this contract. Therefore, it
is declared jointly that there will be no discriminatory practices
based upon race, creed or religion, color, sex (including sexual
harassment), marital status, national origin, age or handicap.

Further, the College and the Union jointly undertake to comply fully
with all applicable federal, state and local laws relating to equal
employment opportunity and non-discrimination in fulfilling their
obligations under the terms of this contract.

ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT

A. Vacancies

1. Discrimination

All positions shall be filled without discrimination or prefer-
ence as to age, sex, race, color, religion, country of origin or
ancestry, marital status, political beliefs, membership, parti-
cipation in, or association with, the activities of any profes-
sional organization.

2. Posting Vacancies

The Director of Personnel and Benefits shall distribute to all
Union members all notices of vacancies in the Union, except
vacancies under the provisions of Article V.B.3. Notices of
vacancies shall incorporate a job description. All posted
vacancies shall remain open for at least ten (10) working days.
In the event the position is not filled, notification will be
provided to the applicants.

3. Preference in Hiring

When a Union position is vacant and is to be filled, preference
for filling said position will be given to those Union employees
whose qualifications, such as academic preparation, occupational
experience and ability, are equivalent to other applicants. In
the event that a Union member is not the successful applicant,
the Union upon written request will have available for its in-
spection the qualifications of said applicant.



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Continued!

4. Vacancies in Specially Funded Programs

Notices of vacancies created through specially funded programs
shall be distributed to all bargaining unit members.

5. Reply in Writing to Unsuccessful Candidates

a) Bargaining Unit members who apply for and are deemed Hnot
qualified" for the posted position shall be notified in writing
by the Human Resource Office as soon as the "not qualified"
determination is reached. The reason for the "not qualified11

determination will be given.

b) Those employees who apply for another position within the
College shall be notified in writing when a decision has been
made that they have not been accepted. They shall have the op-
portunity, upon request, to learn why they did not receive the
position from an Administrative member of the Hiring Area/
Department in an oral and/or written manner. Such request for a
written response shall be made in writing after the vacancy has
been filled by the Board of Trustees and such written explana-
tion shall be furnished within five (5) working days after the
written request is received.

6 . Screening Committee

When hiring personnel to fill a bargaining unit position, the
College shall appoint a screening committee. The hiring admin-
istrator shall appoint at least one member of the bargaining
unit to serve on the screening committee. The Chapter Chair
shall be notified of the bargaining unit member selected to
serve on the screening committee.

B. Physical Examinations

1. Pre-Employment

Prior to employment, all Union employees shall present evidence
of having completed satisfactorily a physical examination by the
College physician at College expense.

2. Impaired Ability

The College may require an employee to submit to a physical or
mental examination by an appropriate physician, selected by the
College and at College expense, when the Vice President for
Human Resources has reasonable cause to believe that such em-
ployee is suffering from physical and/or mental illness or
disability sufficiently serious to impair his/her ability to
fulfill properly the duties and responsibilities of his/her
position, or when the employee claims to be unable to perform
assigned work because of illness or disability. Said examina-
tion and subsequent report shall cover only the specific problem
in question. The employee shall have the right to appeal the
findings of such examination and submit findings from a physi-
cian of employee's choice at employee's own expense.



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Continued)

B. Physical Examinations (Concluded)

2. Impaired Ability (Concluded)

If there is a dispute between the findings of the two (2) physi-
cians, the employee or the employer shall have the right to
request a third examination. In the absence of a mutually agree-
able specialist (agreeable to the employer and the employee),
this examination shall take place at one of the following
hospitals: Ford Hospital; University of Michigan, Ann Arbor;
Detroit Medical Center; or Mount Clemens General. The cost of
this examination shall be shared equally by the College and the
individual employee. The results of this third examination shall
be binding upon the employee, the Union and the College.

3. Other

A doctor's statement may be required attesting to an employee's
fitness to return to work under the following circumstances:

a. After an illness of five (5) or more consecutive working
days.

b. After surgery.
c. After hospitalization.
d. Upon return from Workers' Compensation.
e. Upon return from Medical Leave of Absence.

Such statement shall be provided by a licensed and practicing
physician whose report shall be sent to the Director of
Personnel and Benefits.

C. Appearances Before the Board of Trustees

1. Discussion Shall Be Before the Board as a Body

The discussion of personal petitions and/or grievances with
individual members of the Board of Trustees is to be discour-
aged: discussions of such matters with the Board shall be before
the Board as a body, and shall take place only after all other
avenues of recourse have been exhausted, and only in accordance
with the provisions set forth in the following paragraph.

2. When an Employee May Appear Before the Board

An employee may appear before the Board of Trustees only after
a written request stating the reasons for such appearance has
been presented through established administrative channels to
the Board of Trustees.

3. Items requested by the Union Chapter Chair shall appear on the
Board agenda provided written notification of the nature of such
items is submitted to the College President's office by noon,
ten (10) working days preceding a regularly scheduled meeting.



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Continued)

D. Compensation

1. Promotion Compensation

If an employee who is promoted to a higher classification is Mon
step" s/he will be placed on the same step at the higher level
classification. If the employee is "above step" s/he will re-
ceive the difference between the minimum of the classification
that s/he is leaving and the minimum of the higher classifica-
tion. Similarly, if an employee moved to a lower classification
is "on step" s/he will be placed on the same step at the lower
level classification. If the employee is "above step" the salary
will be reduced by the difference between the minimum of the
classification s/he is leaving and the minimum of the lower
classification. Employees placed under Article V.B.3. are
excepted from this provision, except as specified in Article
V.B.3.

2. Temporary Assignments

Administration may temporarily assign an employee to another
position for a period not to exceed ninety (90) days. Compen-
sation for such transfer will be in accordance with Article
XIV.G. and Article XIV.H.

3. Overtime

a. Available overtime shall be first offered to full-time em-
ployees within a Department before being offered to part-
time employees providing the full-time employee is capable
of performing the work.

b. Overtime compensation shall be paid at time and one-half for
hours over 7-1/2 in one day and 37-1/2 in one week, except
as limited by Article IV.F.2.a. Saturdays as such will be
paid at time and one-half. Double time will be paid for
Sundays and triple time for holidays.

c. Employees on other than a Monday through Friday work week
shall be paid overtime on their 6th and 7th day as per the
Saturday and Sunday pay in the above paragraph.

d. Time paid shall be considered as time worked for the
computation of overtime.

4. Compensatory Time

a. Compensatory time will be equal to one and one-half (1-1/2)
hours for every one hour of overtime worked.

b. The compensatory time must be taken during the same pay
period as when the overtime is worked or during the follow-
ing four pay periods. Compensatory time worked must be
recorded on the employee time card for the time period
worked. Compensatory time taken must be recorded on the



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Continued)

4. Compensatory Time (Concluded)

b. Concluded

employee time card when taken. If compensatory time is not
taken, the employee shall notate a time card to receive
overtime pay.

c. It shall be the option of the employee to choose between
overtime pay (time and one-half) and compensatory time; how-
ever, if the administrator determines that compensatory time
cannot be granted, the employee will accept overtime pay for
extra hours worked.

d. The Supervisor shall determine when the compensatory time
may be taken within the time specified in MaM & Mb" above.

5. Minimum Call-In Time

Minimum call-in time shall be paid two (2) hours of overtime
pay. This provision does not apply to hours worked which
directly connect with an employee's regular shift and which
could extend that shift by an earlier starting or later quitting
time.

E. Job Descriptions

Official job descriptions shall be developed for each position with-
in the Union by the Director of Human Resource Management. Proce-
dures and formats for preparation of job descriptions of Union pos-
itions shall be coordinated by the Director of Human Resource
Management. Job descriptions shall include titles that accurately
reflect the level of responsibilities and duties of each Union
position and shall detail the specific qualifications required for
employment for said position. The Union Chapter Chair shall be given
an opportunity to review the job description before implementation.
A current job description shall be included in a member's personnel
file.

A job description at the time of hire shall be included in a
member's personnel file. Also included in the file will be all
revisions of the job description.

F. Duty Hours

1. Regular Hours

Employees shall work a thirty-seven and one half (37-1/2) hour
week according to a schedule established by the Supervisor.
Posting of new positions other than the normal five-day work
schedule shall specify the alternate work week and schedule.



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Continued!

F. Duty Hours (Concluded!

2. Less Than Five-Day Work Schedule

a. When the College determines that it is appropriate, an em-
ployee may be offered employment on a work schedule of less
than five days. An employee eligible for overtime pay waives
his/her right to overtime pay except for hours worked in ex-
cess of 37-1/2 in any one week. For the purpose of computing
absence, vacations, sick days, etc., actual hours shall be
reported.

b. The work schedule of less than five days for an employee may
be terminated with 10 working days notice.

c. When a work schedule of less than five days is offered to an
employee, there is no obligation on the part of the College
to offer such schedule to any other employee. Refusal of an
employee to accept a work schedule of less than five days
shall not be the basis for disciplinary action.

d. If workload requirements of a department or unit require a
work schedule of less than five days, all Union employees in
the department or unit may be required to accept such
assignment.

e. During any week in which a College holiday falls, all em-
ployees will revert to a regular five-day schedule with
holidays off.

f. Shift differential as set forth in Article XIV.F. shall not
apply for an employee on a schedule of less than five days
except that an employee whose five-day per week schedule
qualifies for shift differential and who is involuntarily
placed on a four-day schedule shall receive the same shift
differential pay as he/she received on the five-day
schedule.

g. An agreement to such a work schedule must be signed by the
employee and his/her Supervisor and filed in the Human
Resource Office before being initiated. A copy of such
agreement shall be provided to the Union Chapter Chair.

3. Lunch Period

Each employee shall be entitled to a duty-free lunch period of
one (1) hour. The time of the lunch period shall be determined
by the Supervisor and may be changed with his approval.

G. Temporary Employment

1. The College may employ temporary employees for a period not to
exceed ninety (90) calendar days except as provided in Article
IX.D.2. The temporary employee's employment may not be renewed
or extended beyond the original ninety (90) calendar day period
except by agreement with the Union. No temporary or part-time



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Continued!

G. Temporary Employment (Concluded)

1. employee shall be covered under the terms of this Agreement.

2. A part-time temporary schedule of hours shall be available to
the Union upon request. (See also Article IX.G.)

H. Job Upgrading

Employees whose positions have undergone substantial increase in
duties and/or responsibilities may initiate a request for position
upgrading in accordance with the procedure described below:

1. The employee shall submit a written request to the Immediate
Supervisor, with a copy to the Union Chapter Chair, specifying
the level to which the position should be upgraded and the
reasons for such upgrading; i.e., how the duties and/or respons-
ibilities have substantially increased since the current level
was last determined.

2. Within ten (10) working days the Immediate Supervisor shall for-
ward the request, along with any additional information to the
Director of Human Resource Management, who shall initiate an
analysis of the position, which shall be concluded within
twenty-five (25) working days.

3. At the conclusion of this analysis, the Director of Human
Resource Management shall recommend appropriate action to the
respective Vice President.

4. The appropriate Vice President shall, within ten (10) working
days, either:

a. Recommend to the President that the position be upgraded,
with the President thereafter notifying the Union of his
decision within ten (10) working days; or,

b. Notify the Union members in writing, with a copy to the
Union Chapter Chair, of his reasons for not recommending
upgrading.

5. Employees who receive job upgrading to a higher classification
shall receive not less than the difference between the minimum
salary of the classification that they are leaving and the mini-
mum salary of the new classification.

I. Equity Adjustments

The Union will be provided the opportunity to review any equity
salary adjustments prior to implementation. Such equity adjustments
may include market adjustments determined by market conditions.

10



ARTICLE IV CONDITIONS OF EMPLOYMENT (Concluded)

J. Location of Work Assignments

Both the Union and the College acknowledge that the mission of the
College requires outreaching to the community. To this end, work
assignments may be performed at campus and/or off campus locations.

ARTICLE V SENIORITY

A. Basis of Seniority

In applying the provisions of Article V, an employee transferred
into the unit from another bargaining unit under the employer shall
receive a date of entry seniority (unit seniority) for the purpose
of layoff, job elimination and rehire, but shall maintain total
seniority (College seniority) for the purpose of fringe benefits.

B. Staff Reductions and Position Elimination

Whenever a reduction in work force is necessary, the following
procedure (without pay) will apply:

1. No full-time bargaining unit member will be laid off if part-
time technical employees, or full-time temporary employees are
working within the department from which the layoff will occur.
Nor shall a position be eliminated if part-time technical
employees or full-time temporary employees are working within
the department in which the elimination is to occur and the
elimination of the position will ultimately result in the layoff
of a bargaining unit member.

2. In the event of reduction of available work, the employer shall
retain at work those employees having the greatest amount of
seniority, provided such employees possess the minimum qualifi-
cations required in the job description providing the job des-
cription accurately reflects the current job requirements. The
affected employee shall be notified sixty (60) calendar days in
advance.

3. If the elimination of a position is imminent, the College may
transfer the employee to a vacant unposted position for which
he/she qualifies at the same level or at a lower level. The
employee shall in either case continue to receive the salary and
subsequent negotiated increases as though he/she had remained in
his/her former position.

4. Any member of the bargaining unit whose position is eliminated
(and who has not been transferred to a vacant position) may bump
any less senior employee at the same level or a lower level for
whose position the former is qualified, as specified by the job
description. Any employee who is bumped may exercise the same
bumping rights.

5. All bargaining unit members shall be paid for all earned vaca-
tion and comp days to date in the event of layoff or termina-
tion.

11



ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued!

6. Any employee who has been unsuccessful in exercising his bumping
rights will be given the opportunity to bump into any open Union
position for which he meets the minimum qualifications, as
specified in the job description.

7. For temporary layoffs caused by Acts of God or other circum-
stances outside the control of the College, the sixty (60) day
notice requirement shall be waived.

8. If any law, regulation or executive order is passed which man-
dates or financially necessitates a period of institutional
closing for the purposes of energy conservation, the College may
cause such temporary layoffs as it deems necessary to comply
with the intent of the law, regulation or executive order, and
the sixty (60) day notice requirement shall be waived.

C. Recall Procedure

Employees on layoff shall be recalled in the following manner:

1. No Union vacancies shall be filled while there are available
Union members laid off who are adequately qualified, as deter-
mined by the employer, to fill the vacancies, unless such Union
members shall fail to advise the President of their acceptance
of employment within seven (7) calendar days of receipt of
registered letter of notification by the President, of positions
available.

2. When circumstances shall be appropriate, each Union member laid
off as aforementioned shall be reinstated in inverse order of
his/her placement on layoff, qualifications permitting.

3. The recalled employee must take a position of his/her level at
time of layoff. If no such opening exists, he/she may request to
take a position on a lower level and in line with his/her
seniority and qualifications. In the event the employee's orig-
inal position becomes available within 12 months, said employee
will be eligible for that position with at least his/her exit
salary plus any increases.

4. An employee shall be notified by registered mail to return to
employment within seven (7) days of receipt of notice. If he/she
fails to do so, or fails to make alternative satisfactory
arrangements with the employer, his/her seniority rights and
future employment with the employer may be affected at the dis-
cretion of the employer.

5. Such recall shall not result in loss of status or credit for
previous years of service.

6. An employee who is not recalled within a period of time equal in
length to his/her seniority, or a one-year period, whichever is
greater, shall not be considered on layoff, but his/her employ-
ment shall be deemed to have terminated.

12



ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued)

D. Loss of Seniority

An employee may lose his/her seniority rights for any of the follow-
ing reasons:

1. If he/she quits his/her employment.

2. If he/she is discharged and such discharge is not reversed.

3. If he/she is absent for three (3) consecutive working days with-
out notifying the employer and fails to present an acceptable
explanation for his/her absence.

4. If he/she fails to return to work from layoff when recalled as
set forth in the conditions laid down in Article V.C. of this
Agreement.

5. If he/she overstays a leave granted for any reason as provided
in this Agreement without notification, for three (3) consec-
utive working days beyond the date of his/her expected return
and fails to present an acceptable explanation for the absence.

6. If he/she is not recalled from layoff within a period of time
equal in length to his/her seniority, or one year, whichever is
greater.

E. Return to Bargaining Unit From Specially Funded Programs

1. Employees desiring to return to the bargaining unit will indi-
cate this desire to return and will present at least thirty (30)
calendar days notice. Return shall be conditioned upon the ter-
mination of the specially funded program and the availability of
a suitable vacancy at the time of the employee's intended
return. Where no suitable vacancy is available, the employee may
apply for any vacancy for which he/she is qualified. Any employ-
ee returning from a specially funded position and applying for
a position shall be given consideration as an internal appli-
cant .

2. Bargaining unit employees who apply for and are accepted by the
College into a specially funded, non-bargaining unit position
and who are allowed to return to the bargaining unit in accord
with paragraph "1" above shall be credited with continuous
seniority for the period of time spent in the specially funded
program.

F. Military Service and Seniority

All benefits as outlined by Federal and State regulations shall be
afforded the employee either drafted, recalled to active duty, or
called to summer camp training, with the stipulation that the em-
ployee return to duty as specified in the same regulations, includ-
ing notification to the employer.

13



ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued)

G. Personnel File

The employer will maintain a personnel file for each employee. The
personnel file will be located in the Human Resource Office. There
will be only one personnel file for each employee.

1. The Employee will have the right upon request to examine his/her
own personnel file, the only exclusion being confidential pre-
employment credentials of an evaluative nature. The employee
will make an appointment with the Human Resource Office to
examine his/her personnel file. A member of the Human Resource
Office staff will be present when the employee inspects said
file, and the employee may be accompanied by a member of the
Union if he/she desires.

2. At the employee's request, the employer will reproduce a single
copy per request of any materials in his/her personnel file, for
the exclusive use of the employee, except confidential pre-
employment credentials of an evaluative nature.

3. The employee will have the right to add to his/her personnel
file materials which attest to his/her proficiency and exper-
ience. When such materials testify to the successful completion
of any course, seminar, or other program that increases or
broadens the employee's qualifications for any work performed by
any position included in this bargaining unit, this information
will be added to the employee's personnel file.

H. Discipline

1. The employee shall have the right to be represented by the Union
at the time disciplinary action is imposed. Disciplinary inter-
views, reprimands, or informal evaluations of any kind will be
held in private. Said confidential proceedings will be between
the immediate administrator and the employee unless waived in
writing by the employee. If such a waiver is made, a member of
the Union may be present upon the employee's request and, in
such circumstances, the immediate administrator may also elect
to have another representative present. The results of these
proceedings may be shared with involved administrators.

2. The College will inform the Union that an employee has been
disciplined in instances of written reprimand, suspension,
suspension pending discharge, and discharge.

3. It is agreed that no employee shall be disciplined or discharged
except for just cause and that such actions shall be subject to
the grievance procedure.

4. No materials of an adverse nature will be added to the employ-
ee's personnel file unless he/she has had an opportunity to see
and initial or otherwise acknowledge in writing that he/she has
examined these materials and has the opportunity to submit a
response in writing. Such response shall be added to the employ-
ee's personnel file.

14



ARTICLE V SENIORITY (Continued)

H. Discipline (Concluded)

5. Materials relating to disciplinary action which are placed in
the file shall remain in the file for a period of time not to
exceed two (2) years, after which time they will be destroyed,
providing that there have been no subsequent disciplinary
actions of any kind.

I. External Transfers

If an employee is transferred to a position under the employer not
included in the unit, his/her seniority will be fixed. If an em-
ployee transfers back into the unit, he/she shall have the amount of
fixed seniority within the unit. However, total seniority, including
the amount of fixed seniority and the amount of seniority outside
the unit, shall be used for the purpose of computing fringe
benefits.

ARTICLE VI EVALUATION

A. 1. Evaluation Purina Probationary Period

During a probationary period both new employees and internal
transfers shall be subject to continuing evaluation which shall
include written evaluations (see Appendix F) by the immediate
supervisor. Dismissal of new probationary employees shall not be
subject to the grievance procedure.

2. Evaluation of Regular Status

Evaluation shall be a continuing process through verbal guid-
ance, directives and clarification of job performance. No member
of this bargaining unit may evaluate another member of the same
bargaining unit.

ARTICLE VII PROBATION AND REGULAR STATUS

A. Probationary Employees

New employees shall be on probation for the first one-hundred-twenty
calendar days of their employment and during such period such proba-
tionary employees may be terminated by the employer without re-
course to the grievance procedure, but shall be represented by the
Union for all other purposes under this Agreement.

1. The Board and the Union may by mutual agreement on an individual
basis extend the probationary period for an additional thirty
(30) calendar days.

2. There shall be no seniority among probationary employees.

15



ARTICLE VII PROBATION AND REGULAR STATUS (Concluded)

A. Probationary Employees (Concluded)

3. Leave Allowance

Probationary employees will accumulate sick leave, vacation and
personal business allowance during their probationary period but
may not utilize or be entitled to such leave until attaining
regular status.

4. Workers' Compensation

Each employee shall be covered by the applicable Workers'
Compensation laws.

5. Evaluation

Written formal evaluations of probationary employees will be
made during their probationary period at 45 days, at 90 days,
and at 120 days. An evaluation stating acceptable work at one
hundred and twenty (120) days will constitute regular status for
the employee.

6. Upon completion of his/her probationary period, the employee
will be considered to have seniority computed from the first day
of his/her employment.

B. Internal Transfers

Internal voluntary transfers shall serve a ninety (90) day trial
period. At any time within the trial period, the Immediate Super-
visor may request that said employee return to the job classifica-
tion held by the employee immediately previous to his/her transfer,
and the reasons for return shall be stated in writing. The employee
may request and shall be returned to his/her former position within
the posting period of the position he/she vacated.

ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT

A. Termination of An Employee

An employee may be terminated by his/her Vice President upon the
recommendation of his/her administrative superior.

1. Warning Before Termination

An employee shall be informed in writing at the first oppor-
tunity whenever his/her work performance is of unacceptable
quality and shall be given reasonable opportunity to improve
such work performance. Actions for terminating such employee
shall not be taken before a reasonable opportunity to improve
such work performance has been provided.

16



ARTICLE VIII TERMINATION OF EMPLOYMENT (Concluded)

A. Termination of An Employee (Concluded)

2. Notice of Termination

Notice of termination shall be given a regular employee thirty
(30) calendar days before the effective date of such termination.
When there is reasonable cause to assume that the immediate
continued employment of an employee would be detrimental to the
institution, such prior notice of termination may be waived. The
employee may appeal the termination through the grievance proce-
dure commencing at Step 3.

B. Resignation

The President may accept resignations from personnel with a notice
of fifteen (15) calendar days prior to the effective date of termi-
nation. When it is in the best interest of the college, less notice
may be accepted without penalty.

ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A. Eligibility

In order to qualify for childbirth, childcare, adoption, foster
care, medical, and illness in immediate family leaves, an employee
must have completed one year of continuous full-time employment with
Macomb Community College. All other leaves must be preceded by two
years of continuous service. During a leave of absence the employee
shall not receive compensation nor shall any fringe benefits
continue in effect except as provided below.

B. Time Limit

A leave of absence shall not be granted for a period exceeding one
(1) year, except in the case of leave granted for military service,
or illness under the terms of LTD coverage.

C. Requests for Leave

Requests for leaves of absence shall be submitted in writing to the
Director of Personnel and Benefits at least one (1) month prior to
the effective date of leave (other than a childbirth/childcare,
adoption, or foster care leave) except in an emergency. The Presi-
dent shall, within ten (10) days, advise the employee of his deci-
sion to grant or to deny the request for leave.

D. Purposes for Which Leaves Shall be Granted

Leaves of absence may be granted for reasons of health, illness in
the employee's immediate family, childbirth, childcare, adoption,
and foster care, education, personal matters, or military obliga-
tions .

17



ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (Continued)

D. Purposes for Which Leaves Shall be Granted (Continued)

1. Childbirth. ChildCare. Adoption, and Foster Care Leaves
Thirty days prior to the requested leave, an employee requesting
a childbirth, childcare, adoption, or foster care leave must
submit the request in writing along with a physician's verifi-
cation of confinement (for childbirth) to the Director of Per-
sonnel & Benefits. An employee may be granted a Childbirth,
Childcare, Adoption, or Foster Care leave of up to one year.
There shall be no limitation on the length of time an expectant
mother may continue to work, except that after the fifth month
of pregnancy, and each succeeding month, the employee shall
submit a statement from a physician attesting to physical fit-
ness to continue working. A union employee's position shall
remain open for a period of twelve weeks. At the end of twelve
weeks, the employee shall be eligible to return to his/her pos-
ition without loss of status or benefits. An employee on child-
birth, childcare, adoption, or foster care leave in excess of 12
weeks shall advise the Director of Personnel and Benefits thirty
(30) calendar days before he/she expects to return to College
employ, and he/she may subsequently return to duty upon the
availability of a suitable vacancy or may bid for posted posi-
tion. The College contribution to health insurance coverage
selected according to provisions of Article XIII., dental cover-
age, and optical coverage shall continue for twelve weeks for
employees on childbirth, childcare, adoption, or foster care
leave.

2. Medical Leave

An employee requesting a Medial Leave of Absence must submit the
request in writing along with a physician's verification of con-
finement to the Director of Personnel and Benefits. An employee
on Medical leave may return to duty upon presentation of a
physician's certificate that the employee can return to full-
time employment and is physically capable of performing all of
the assigned duties. The length of a Medical Leave shall be
determined by the length of confinement and the College shall
have the right to fill the employee's position temporarily. The
College shall have the right to verify the Medical Leave. The
employee may return to the same or redefined position (or a pos-
ition at the same level if the position held has been eliminated
during the term of the leave) at any time within one (1) year
following the original date of the leave. If the leave exceeds
one year, the College may fill the position permanently. The
College contribution to health insurance coverage selected
according to provisions of Article XIII., dental coverage, and
optical coverage, shall continue for employees on medical leave
up to a maximum of one year, however, time limits may be extend-
ed by mutual agreement.

18



ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (Continued)

D. Purposes for Which Leaves Shall be Granted (Continued)

3. Illness in the Immediate Family Leave

An employee requesting a non-compensable leave of absence for
illness in the immediate family must submit the request in
writing along with the Physician's verification of confinement
to the Director of Personnel & Benefits and the College shall
have the right to verify the medical reasons. (The term "Immedi-
ate Family" shall mean the parents, grandparents, grandchildren,
brother, sister, children of the employee or employee's spouse,
or other person who is domiciled with the employee.) The College
shall have the right to post the employee's position after
ninety (90) calendar days, and the returning employee shall ad-
vise the Director of Personnel & Benefits thirty (30) days
before their expected return to College employ. The College
contribution to health insurance coverage selected according to
provisions of Article XIII., dental coverage, and optical cover-
age shall continue for twelve weeks for employees on leave for
illness in the immediate family.

4 . Military Leave

Employees who are inducted or who volunteer into the Armed Ser-
vice will be granted non-compensable leaves in accordance with
conditions established by Federal and State laws including
accumulation of seniority, leaves for reserve duty in excess of
two (2) weeks in a calendar year must be approved by the
Director of Personnel and Benefits.

5. Educational Leave

An employee requesting a non-compensable leave of absence for
educational purposes must submit the request in writing along
with a statement of educational pursuance, which shall include
at least eight hours of course work per academic term, to the
Director of Personnel and Benefits. The College shall have the
right to post the employee's position after one semester at the
institution being attended, and the returning employee shall
advise the Director of Personnel and Benefits thirty (30) days
before his/her expected return to college employ and shall pro-
vide the Human Resource Office with documents of accomplishment
while on leave. These documents would be supplied as soon as
they are available. Failure to meet the terms of the educational
leave may result in termination of employment.

E. Return to Work

Except for medical leave, return to work will normally be preceded
by at least thirty (30) calendar days notice on the part of the
employee and shall be conditioned upon the availability of a suit-
able vacancy at the time of the employee's intended return. Where no
agreement is reached on the position to which the employee shall
return, the employee may apply for any vacancy for which he/she is
qualified. Any employee returning from a leave of absence and
applying for a position shall be given consideration as an internal

19



ARTICLE IX LEAVES OF ABSENCE (Concluded)

E. Return to Work (Concluded)

applicant. The College may require an employee to submit to a physi-
cal or mental examination by an appropriate physician, selected by
the College and at College expense, when the Vice President for
Human Resources has reason to believe that such employee is suffer-
ing from physical and/or mental illness or disability sufficiently
serious to impair his/her ability to fulfill properly the duties and
responsibilities of his/her position, or when the employee claims to
be unable to perform assigned work because of illness or disability.
Said examination and subsequent report shall cover only the specific
problem in question. The employee shall have the right to appeal the
findings of such examination and submit findings from a physician of
employee's choice at employee's own expense.

If there is a dispute between the findings of the two (2) physi-
cians, the employee or the employer shall have the right to request
a third examination. In the absence of a mutually agreeable special-
ist (agreeable to the employer and the employee), this examination
shall take place at one of the following hospitals: Ford Hospital;
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor; Detroit Medical Center; or Mount
Clemens General. The cost of this examination shall be shared equal-
ly by the College and the individual employee. The results of this
third examination shall be binding upon the employee, the Union, and
the College.

F. Salary on Return From Leave

An employee re-turning from leave shall receive the benefits of any
adjustments in salary which were made during his/her absence and
which would have been applicable had he/she remained on the job.

G. Coverage of Positions Held Open

For part-time or temporary employees who are covering the duties of
Union members who are on leave and whose positions are being held
open, the limitations of Article IV.G.2. shall not apply.

H. Seniority While on Non-Compensable Leave of Absence

An employee shall not earn seniority while on a non-compensable
leave of absence.

ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

A. Definition

A grievance shall mean any claim by the Union or an employee that
there has been an alleged violation, misinterpretation, misapplica-
tion, or a non-application of any of the provisions of this Agree-
ment or violation of any established policy. Grievances shall be
resolved through the grievance procedure herein provided.

20



ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (Continued)

B. Basic Principles

1. The time limits specified in this Agreement shall consist of
working days and may be extended by mutual consent of the
parties specified in any grievance step.

2. Failure at any step of the Grievance Procedure by the employer
or its agents to give the required notification or to
communicate any decision within the specified time limits of the
Grievance Procedure shall automatically move the grievance to
the next step in the Grievance Procedure.

3. Failure of an employee to appeal the decision to the next higher
step within the proper time limits, shall constitute a with-
drawal of the grievance and shall bar further action on the
particular grievance.

4. All discussions shall be kept confidential among participants
during the procedural stages of the resolution of the grievance
in the absence of agreement of the parties to the contrary.

5. All complaints and appeals must be in writing, using the forms
for that purpose supplied by the Human Resource Office. They
shall contain a statement of the facts and the specific
article(s) upon which the grievance is based and the recommended
resolution. The grievance shall be considered only with regard
to the particular contractual articles and/or clauses cited and
alleged to have been violated.

C. Steps of Grievance Procedure

The aggrieved employee shall consult with his/her Administrative
Supervisor within ten (10) work days after the cause of the
grievance has become known to him/her.

Step 1

If the aggrieved employee does not receive satisfaction, he/she
shall present the facts in writing to the Administrative Supervisor
within ten (10) days. Within ten (10) working days from receipt of
the written grievance, the Administrative Supervisor shall arrange
a second meeting with the grievant and submit his/her answer in
writing to said employee within ten (10) working days of this
meeting.

Step 2

If the grievance is not settled at Step 1, the employee shall, with-
in ten (10) working days after having received his/her answer,
request that the grievance be forwarded to the Vice President of
his/her area. The Vice President shall immediately arrange a confer-
ence for an informal discussion of said grievance between the
grievant, his/her representative if he/she so desires, and the
Administrative Supervisor for the purpose of attempting to adjust
the grievance. The Vice President shall submit his/her answer in
writing within ten (10) working days to the grievant.

21



ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (Continued)

C. Steps of Grievance Procedure (Concluded)

Step 3

In the event the grievance is not resolved at Step 2, the employee
and/or Union may submit the grievance in writing to the President,
or his/her designee, within ten (10) working days of the decision.
The President, or his/her designee, shall, within ten (10) working
days, give his/her decision and the reasons therefore in writing to
the employee and/or Union.

Step 4

If the grievance is not resolved at Step 3, the grievance may be
referred to the Council Representative. The representative of this
Council and/or the International Union will review the matter and
may, within thirty (30) days after the answer referred to above,
present the appeal of the grievance to the Pre-Arbitration Panel.

a. The Pre-Arbitration Panel shall be composed of three (3) repre-
sentatives chosen by the Employer and three (3) representatives,
including Council representatives, chosen by the Union.

b. The purpose of the pre-arbitration meeting is to make one last
attempt to settle the grievance on a local level before going to
an outside third party and expending the funds for the arbitra-
tion process. Therefore, resource persons may be called at the
request of either side to provide testimony to the panel.

D. Arbitration

1. If the parties are unable to reach agreement through the pre-
arbitration meeting, if pre-arbitration is requested, arbitra-
tion may be invoked by written notice to the American Arbitra-
tion Association with a copy to the Vice-President of Human
Resources. Such notice shall be given within thirty (30) days
from the date of the pre-arbitration meeting or Step 3.

2. If the Union is not satisfied with the disposition of the griev-
ance at Step 3, the grievance may be submitted to arbitration
under the rules of the American Arbitration Association which
shall act as administrator of the proceedings. If the Union does
not file a request for arbitration within thirty (30) working
days of the date of the employer's answer in Step 3, then the
grievance shall be deemed withdrawn.

3. The Arbitrator shall be selected under established procedures of
the American Arbitration Association.

4. The Arbitrator shall have no power to add to, subtract, disre-
gard, alter, or modify any of the terms of this Agreement. His/
her powers shall be limited to deciding whether the College has
violated this Agreement. If the College disputes the arbitrabil-
ity of any grievance, the Arbitrator shall first decide whether
he/she has jurisdiction to act before taking proofs on the
merits of the grievance. If he/she finds he/she has no

22



ARTICLE X GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE (Continued)

D. Arbitration (Concluded)

4. jurisdiction, the grievance shall be referred to the parties
without decision or recommendation on its merits.

5. It is understood and agreed that the interpretation of any
insurance contracts or policies shall not be subject to
arbitration.

6. Each party shall bear the full costs for its side of the arbi-
tration and will pay one-half of the costs for the Arbitrator.

7. Neither the Board nor the Union, at the Arbitration proceedings,
will assert any grounds or evidence not previously disclosed to
the other party.

8. The decision of the Arbitrator shall be final and binding upon
all parties.

E. Provided both parties agree, Steps 1 and/or 2 of the grievance pro-
cedure may be bypassed and the grievance brought directly to the
next step.

F. Grievance Representation

The Board shall recognize four (4) Grievance Representatives. The
grievance representative may be present at the second step of the
grievance procedure. The grievance representative and outside
counsel may be present at subsequent steps of the grievance proce-
dure. Grievance representatives shall be allowed a reasonable amount
of time off from work with no loss of pay for the purpose of invest-
igating and/or processing grievances within their area. The griev-
ance representatives shall notify and obtain their Immediate Super-
visor's permission before leaving their work.

ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Reporting of Absences

Each employee shall be responsible for reporting his/her absence to
his/her Immediate Supervisor and for filling out the appropriate forms.

1. Sick Days Allowance

Each employee shall be credited with one (1) sick day for each
month of service to the College. Sick days shall not accrue dur-
ing any period of leave or extended disability. Such sick days
shall be for personal sickness of the employee or for demanding
illness in his/her immediate family, the latter not to exceed
five (5) days per year during the life of this Agreement.

2. Sick Days Bank Allowance

There shall be a maximum of forty (40) accumulated sick days for
each employee.

23



ARTICLE XI COMPENSATED ABSENCES (Continued)

Reporting of Absences (Concluded)

3. Record of Sick Days

The College shall maintain a record of the employee's sick days.

4. Use of Accumulated Sick Days

Accumulated sick days may be used by the employee to avoid loss
of pay for absences resulting from illness subject to the limit-
ations of the short-term and long-term disability insurance.

5. Sickness and Accident Policy Benefits

Beginning with the sixth (6th) day of sickness, the sixth (6th)
day of accident, or the sixth (6th) day of hospitalization, the
College will provide a sickness and accident policy program
offering weekly payments to equal sixty-five percent (65%) and,
effective January, 1990, at seventy percent (70%) of the salary
of the employee.

B. Bereavement

Each employee shall be allowed up to five (5) bereavement days upon
verification, if requested, for each bereavement when required in
the case of death of a father, mother, grandparent, brother, sister,
child or grandchild of the employee or his/her spouse. Bereavement
days, other than for those above, may be approved by the Director of
Personnel and Benefits with the recommendation of the area adminis-
trator or Vice President.

C. Personal Business

An employee shall be granted personal business days not to exceed
three (3) days per year, non-accumulative. Such personal business
days shall not be granted on days immediately previous to or immedi-
ately following College holidays and vacations. Exceptions in time
and number of days will be made only in special cases when recom-
mended by the Supervisor and approved by the Director of Personnel
and Benefits.

D. Professional Absences

Absences may be granted to employees to attend professional meetings
pertaining to their work, upon the recommendation of their Immediate
Supervisor and in accordance with College policies. Expenses as
approved in advance shall be reimbursed to the employee.

E. Jury Duty

An employee who is requested to perform jury duty shall be excused
from work for that purpose. In such cases the employer shall pay the
employee the differential between the employee's pay rate and that
paid for jury duty. The employee shall give the employer the
opportunity to endeavor to get him/her excused from jury duty when
he/she has been called to serve.

24



ARTICLE XII CONFORMITY TO LAW

This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the State of
Michigan with respect to the powers, rights, duties and obligations of
the Board and the Union. In the event any provision of this agreement
is in conflict with any existing law or any law enacted during the term
of this Agreement, then such provision shall automatically be amended
to conform to the law or be deleted without affecting the remaining
provisions of the Agreement. If any provision of this Agreement is held
illegal, void or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, all
other terms, conditions and provisions shall remain in full force and
effect and shall continue to be binding upon the parties hereto. Such
amendments or deletions shall be made known to the Union as soon as
possible.

ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS

A. Vacations

1. Eligibility

Employees must work a minimum of three (3) months before being
eligible for vacation. Vacation days must be earned before they
can be taken.

2. Vacation Allowance

Employees shall receive one (1) vacation day for each month of
service during the first one (1) year of full-time employment
with Macomb Community College. After one (1) year of full-time
employment, employees shall receive one and a quarter (1-1/4)
vacation days for each month of service. After two (2) years of
full-time employment, employees shall receive one and one-half
(1-1/2) vacation days for each month of service. After three (3)
years of full-time employment, employees shall receive one and
three-fourths (1-3/4) vacation days for each month of service.

Employees commencing work on or before the 15th day of the month
shall be granted a full portion of the vacation eligibility for
that month. Those beginning after the 15th shall be granted one-
half (1/2) of their vacation eligibility. Employees terminating
work on or before the 15th of the month shall be granted one-
half (1/2) of their vacation eligibility for that month. Those
terminating after the 15th shall be granted a full portion of
their vacation eligibility.

3. Vacation Accumulation

There shall be a maximum accumulation of twelve (12) vacation
days for each employee during the first year of full-time
employment and thereafter an employee will be permitted to
accumulate up to twice the number of vacation days earned during
the current vacation year.

4. Holidays Falling During Vacation Period

An employee shall not be charged with loss of a vacation day
when a paid holiday occurs during his/her vacation period.

25



ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (Continued!

A. Vacations (Concluded)

5. Payroll Checks While on Vacation

Payroll checks issued during individual vacation periods may be
handled in one of the following ways, as requested by the
employee.

a. Held in the Accounting Office for the employee or his/her
designated representative.

b. Mailed to an address submitted to the Accounting Office on
or before the scheduled vacation period.

c. Deposited to the employee's bank account. For this purpose
a mail deposit slip must be furnished Payroll on or before
the scheduled period.

B. Holidays

1. List of Holidays

The following days shall be paid holidays:

New Year's Day
Memorial Day
Labor Day
Day before Christmas Day
Christmas Day

Good Friday
Independence Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day after Thanksgiving Day
Day before New Year's Day

2. Should any of these holidays fall on a Saturday, the preceding
Friday shall be a paid holiday. Should any of them fall on a
Sunday, the following Monday shall be a paid holiday. However,
these provisions may be amended to conform to any present or
future applicable State of Michigan statutes.

C. Insurance and Medical Benefits

The College will meet with the Union prior to selecting a different
carrier for health, dental and optical insurance. Employees shall
receive insurance and medical benefits as follows:

1. Life Insurance

The employer shall provide life insurance at triple the amount
of the employee's annual salary, computed to the nearest
thousand. The employee may elect to purchase additional insur-
ance at the rate offered the College, with the exceptions that
any additional insurance shall be in units of one thousand
dollars ($1,000) subject to limitations imposed by the carrier,
and that enrollment shall be limited to the month of February
each year, with an effective date of March 1st each year. Only
non-probationary employees shall be eligible to purchase addi-
tional insurance. Upon the attainment of age 65, and every five

26



ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (Continued)

C. Insurance and Medical Benefits (Continued)

1. Life Insurance (Continued)

years thereafter, the amount of life insurance will be reduced
by 33% of the amount in force. Such reductions shall become
effective on the date of the change in age.

2. Sickness and Accident

The employer shall provide sickness and accident insurance at
sixty-five (65) percent and, effective January, 1990, at seventy
(70) percent of the employee's salary less other applicable
payments. Disability benefits may commence with the sixth (6th)
day of accidental disability and the sixth (6th) day of disabil-
ity due to illness.

3. Long-Term Disability Insurance — Non-Contributory

The employer shall provide long-term disability insurance at
sixty-five percent (65%) and, effective January, 1990, at
seventy (70) percent of the employee's salary less other
applicable payments. Disability benefits shall commence after
thirteen (13) consecutive weeks of total disability, as
contained in the policy, providing such benefits are currently
in effect. Long term disability benefits for employees who
become disabled at age 60 or before will cease at age 65. If
disability occurs after age 60, benefits will cease five years
after disablement or at age 70, whichever is earlier.

4. Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance - Non-Contributory

The employer shall provide accidental death and dismemberment
insurance to a maximum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per
employee. Upon the attainment of age 65, and every five years
thereafter, the amount of accidental death and dismemberment
insurance will be reduced by 33% of the amount in force. Such
reductions shall become effective on the date of the change in
age.

5. Health Insurance

a. Effective January 1, 1995, and each year thereafter the
Board shall provide each employee with the following options
in selecting health insurance coverage or a cash benefit in
lieu of such coverages:

1) Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Preferred Provider Program
(PPO) with a $5 co-pay prescription drug rider;

2) Michigan Blue Cross/Blue Shield MVF-2 with Master
Medical and $1.00 or $10.00 co-pay prescription drug
rider at the employees's election (however, the Board's
contribution for this option shall be limited to an
amount equal to its combined contribution under option
1., above, for an employee in the same status);

27



ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (Continued)

C. Insurance and Medical Benefits (Continued)

5. Health Insurance (Continued)

3) Health Alliance Plan (HAP); or

4) $900.00 per year payable in bi-weekly installments.

b. The coverage for which the Board will contribute under the
foregoing may be, at the employee's option, protection for
(1) self alone or (2) self and family, including only spouse
and eligible children. However, the Board shall not be
required to pay for two kinds of coverage for any employee,
either as a subscriber or dependent. For newly enrolling
employees, coverage shall begin after the prescribed waiting
period of the provider selected.

c. Article XIII.C. may be reopened at the request of either
party in the event national health care reform adversely
affects the benefits provided under it. However, the College
shall not be obligated to bargain over proposals which would
result in an increase in cost to it.

6. Workers' Compensation

The employer shall carry Workers' Compensation so that an
employee disabled from an injury or disease due to his/her
employment may receive medical attention and weekly benefits
without benefit of pay. Such insurance shall cover all benefits
required by the Michigan Workers' Compensation Act.

In the event a Union member is entitled to benefits under the
Workers' Compensation Act, the member may exercise the option
of being paid the difference between the benefits received under
Workers' Compensation and 100% of the member's current annual
contract salary out of his/her accumulated sick leave allowance
and/or vacation days, which shall be prorata reduced.

7. Public Liability Insurance

The employer shall provide Professional Public Liability
Insurance in the amount of $200,000 per employee, covering
services rendered during the course of employment.

D. Tuition Waiver

Effective for the Spring, 1990, semester, the Board shall provide
bargaining unit members and their dependents with a waiver of
tuition for all credit classes taken at Macomb Community College but
not registration and course related fees.

28



ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS (Continued)

E. Tuition Fund

A sum of money not to exceed three thousand dollars ($3,000) per
year shall be provided by the Board to reimburse employees for the
cost of tuition for credit courses taken at accredited institutions
of higher education which are successfully completed. Upon proof of
satisfactory completion of a course, tuition will be reimbursed up
to a maximum of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) per calendar
year, per employee. At the end of each year, any balance in the
tuition fund will be prorated and paid only to Employees who have
successfully completed higher education classes outside of MCC and
who have exceeded one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125) in tuition
payments for the calendar year. These funds may be requested and
funds encumbered only upon proof of satisfactory completion of the
course.

Tuition reimbursements will not be made to Union members who were
not employed at the beginning or end of the semester for which
tuition is being requested.

A complete list of tuition fund requests, payments, and fund balance
will be provided to the Union no later than March 1st of each
contract year.

F. Dental Insurance

The Board shall provide Dental Insurance for all Union employees and
their dependents who qualify giving benefits no less than Blue
Cross/Blue Shield Insurance Company's dental plan and Orthodontic
benefits with $50 deductible, as currently in effect for other
employee groups. The maximum Dental Insurance shall be one thousand
dollars ($1,000) per year per employee and/or dependent for non-
orthodontic benefits.

G. Optical Insurance

The College shall provide Optical Insurance for all Union Employees
and their dependents who qualify giving benefits no less than
Prudential Insurance Company's Optical Plan as outlined in Appendix
E, and effective January 1, 1990, providing improved benefits.

H. Non-Contributory Investment Plan

An amount as determined by the following tables shall be provided by
the College for each Employee covered by this agreement:

Years on College Payroll Percent of
as a Full-Time Employee Base Salary

Beginning of: 3rd year 2%
4th year 3%
5th year 4%
6th and each succeeding year 5%

29



ARTICLE XIII FRINGE BENEFITS I Concluded)

I. Uniform Cleaning Allowance

The College shall provide a uniform cleaning allowance of $300 per
year for employees required to wear a uniform while on duty.

ARTICLE XIV COMPENSATION

A. Effective January 1, 1996, the salary levels, ranges (minimums and
maximums), and steps shall be as set forth in Appendix B (attached).
Each new Union position shall be assigned a salary classification
which shall be reviewed with the Union Chapter Chair prior to
implementation by management.

B. Upon being hired into the bargaining unit, Employees shall be
assigned a step (from"0" minimum to H24M maximum) established by
equating their related prior work experience at two-thirds (2/3)
step per one (1) year of experience rounded up from .5 and down from
.499.

C. Except as provided in D. below, each employee's annual salary shall
be determined by placement on a step (from "0" minimum to "24" maxi-
mum) computed by adding the number of years of adjusted bargaining
unit seniority s/he has attained as of January 1 in each year of
this agreement (equated at one (1) step per one (1) year) to the
number of years of related non-bargaining unit experience equated at
two-thirds (2/3) step per one (1) year of experience and rounded up
from .5 and down from .499. The salary for each step (by level) in
1996 is represented on the salary schedule set forth in Appendix B.
For 1997, the minimum and maximum for each level shall be increased
at a rate equal to the percentage increase in the Consumer Price
Index (as determined by the formula stated in paragraph E.) within
a range of no less than 2.5% and no more than 5.5% minus the cost of
longevity (between .462% and .475%). For 1998, the minimum and
maximum for each level shall be increased at a rate equal to the
percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index (as determined by
the formula stated in paragraph E.) within a range of no less than
2.5% and no more than 5.5% minus the increase in longevity cost over
1997 (between .088% and .103%).

D. If prior to increase on January 1 in any year an employee's salary
exceeds the salary figure shown on the current year's schedule at
his/her new step for the coming year as computed in MCM above the
employee shall not receive the salary shown on the schedule for the
coming year as provided in "C" above. Instead, that employee's
salary will be increased as follows:

1. 1996 salary = 1995 salary times 1.028 (2.8% increase)

2. 1997 salary = 1996 salary increased at a rate equal to the
percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index (as determined
by the formula in paragraph E.) within a range of no less than
2.5% and no more than 5.5% minus the cost of longevity (between
.462% and .475%) .

30



ARTICLE XIV

D. Concluded

COMPENSATION (Continued)

3. 1998 salary « 1997 salary increased at a rate equal to the
percentage increase in the Consumer Price Index within a range of no
less than 2.5% and no more than 5.5% minus the increase in longevity
cost (between .088% and .103%).

E. 100 X (Yl / Y2), where Yl equals the annual average of the Consumer
Price Index for All-Urban Consumers (published by the Bureau of
Labor Statistics; 1982-84 « 100) for the most recent past calendar
year and Y2 equals the annual average of the Index for the calendar
year preceding the most recent past calendar year.

F. Employees required to begin their day before 8:00 a.m. or after 12
noon shall receive a shift differential of ten percent (10%) for
those hours worked before 8:00 a.m. or after 12:00 noon, except as
limited by Article IV.F.2.f. Shift differential is not paid when
overtime compensation applies.

G. In the event a Union Employee is required to fill a higher Union
level salaried position on a temporary or interim basis, the Employ-
ee will receive after the 10th working day and retroactive to the
first day, in addition to current salary, a premium of ten percent
(10%) of his/her current salary for hours served in said position.

H. In the event a Union Employee is required to fill any lower salaried
Union position on a temporary or interim basis, no downward salary
adjustment will be made.

I. In 1997 and 1998, and each year thereafter, employees at step 24
(computed according to C.above) shall receive annually a longevity
payment of 1.6 percent (.016%) of their base salary. This amount
shall not be added to their base salary. This payment shall be made
the second pay period of February.

ARTICLE XV LESS THAN TWELVE (12) MONTH EMPLOYEES

Conditions affecting individual Union Employees holding positions of
less than twelve months duration shall vary from that of individuals
holding twelve-month positions as described below.

A. Unit positions identified as covering a period of time less than
twelve months duration in the normal contract year shall be compen-
sated at the daily rate times the number of days worked. The
Employee shall have the option of prorating his/her salary over a
12-month period.

B. Less than 12-month employees shall receive vacation allowance com-
puted according to Article XIII.A.2. for each month worked.

C. Personal Business Days shall accrue at the rate of .25 days for each
month or major portion thereof worked.

D. Sick days shall accrue at the rate of one (1) day for each month or
major portion thereof worked.

31



ARTICLE XV LESS THAN TWELVE (121 MONTH EMPLOYEES I Concluded!

E. Employees working less than 12 months whose regular schedule covers
holidays shall be paid for the holiday as though they had worked.
Employees who work the day before and the day after a holiday or are
on approved sick leave, personal business or vacation shall be paid
for the holiday as though they had worked.

F. All other benefits accruing to twelve-month Union employees shall be
granted employees of less than 12 months without modification.

G. Positions itemized in Appendix A and filled by full-time Union
employees and not otherwise designated at the time of posting, shall
be considered twelve-month positions except that present employees
may, on a voluntary basis and with the approval of the College,
accept employment for less than twelve months.

H. All positions covered by this Article shall be for a period of not
less than 38 weeks nor more than 46 weeks, and any bargaining unit
member so employed shall have the option of electing at least four
(4) weeks of the non-compensable portion of the twelve months during
the months of June, July, or August.

ARTICLE XVI SUPERVISORY SERVICE COMMITTEE

A. Supervisory Service Committee shall be established with such func-
tions as are described below reserved to it.

1. The Committee shall consist of the current Negotiating Commit-
tee, not to exceed three (3), and Administration's designees.

B. The Supervisory Service Committee shall provide the context in which
clarification of the intent of this agreement shall occur. The
deliberations and determinations of the Supervisory Service Commit-
tee shall not preclude the implementation of the Grievance Procedure
nor limit the proper authority of the Board or the Union.

C. Procedures

Meeting of the Supervisory Service Committee may be called by either
party upon written notification to the other.

ARTICLE XVII DURATION OF AGREEMENT

A. This Agreement shall be effective as of January 1, 1996, and shall
continue in full force through December 31, 1998.

B. Either party may give written notice to the other party of its
desire to negotiate a new Agreement by no later than October 1,
1998. Arrangements shall be made within fifteen (15) days for
negotiations to commence.

C. Any amendments that may be agreed upon during the life of this
Agreement shall become and be a part of this Agreement without
modifying or changing any other terms of this Agreement.

32



ARTICLE XVII DURATION OF AGREEMENT (Concluded)

D. This Agreement supersedes and cancels all previous agreements,
verbal or written or based on alleged past practices, between the
College and the Union and constitutes the entire agreement between
the parties. Any amendment or agreement supplemental hereto shall
not be binding upon either party unless executed in writing by the
parties hereto.

ARTICLE XVIII MISCELLANEOUS

A. The Board shall make available to the Union upon its reasonable
request and within a reasonable time thereafter such statistical and
financial information related to Macomb Community College as is
necessary for negotiation of collective bargaining agreements.

B. Members of the Union's Negotiating Committee and the Union Chapter
Chair (maximum of three) will be permitted to leave their work, upon
notifying their supervisor, for the purpose of preparing for negoti-
ations, for six (6) weeks prior to the scheduled opening of negoti-
ations. The Negotiating Committee and the Union Chapter Chair will
be allowed a total of not more than twenty-four (24) released hours
to be used prior to the scheduled opening of negotiations.

C. It is recognized that Union employees will be given the same consid-
eration for part-time teaching assignments as any external appli-
cant. The College agrees that it will not discriminate against Union
employees when hiring part-time teachers because of their full-time
College employment.

D. The College's right to establish College-wide rules and regulations
is recognized.

E. This Agreement is subject in all respects to the laws of the State
of Michigan with respect to the powers, rights, duties and obliga-
tions of the Board and the Union. In the event any provision of this
Agreement is in conflict with any existing law or any law enacted
during the term of this Agreement, then such provision shall auto-
matically be amended to conform to the law or be deleted without
affecting the remaining provisions of the Agreement. If any pro-
vision of this Agreement is held illegal, void or invalid by a court
of competent jurisdiction, all other terms, conditions and provi-
sions shall remain in full force and effect and shall continue to be
binding upon the parties hereto. Such amendments or deletions shall
be made known to the Union as soon as possible.

33



ARTICLE XIX SCOPE OF AGREEMENT

The parties acknowledge that during the negotiations which resulted in
this Agreement each had the unlimited right and opportunity to make
demands and proposals with respect to any subject or matter not removed
by law from the area of collective bargaining, and that the understand-
ings and agreements arrived at by the parties after the exercise of
that right and opportunity are set forth in this Agreement. Therefore,
the Board and the Union for the life of this Agreement, each voluntar-
ily and unqualifiedly, waives the right, and each agrees that the other
shall not be obligated, to bargain collectively with respect to any
subject or matter referred to or covered in this Agreement, or with
respect to any subject or matter not specifically referred to or cover-
ed in this Agreement, even though such subjects or matters may not have
been within the knowledge or contemplation of either or both of the
parties at the time that they negotiated or signed this Agreement. The
parties may, however, by mutual agreement negotiate on any item both
deem to require negotiation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said parties have caused this document to be
executed by their duly authorized officers on August 22, 1996.

COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
OF THE COUNTY OF MACOMB

LOCAL 1917, COUNCIL 25, THE
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES

fames M. tyelly, Chairperson,
Board of Trustees

Lloyd Si^ge", Chief Neygotiator
Council 25 Representative

Albert L. Lorenzo
President

Masand D. Barnett
Chapter Chair, Local 1917

Margaret A. MacTavish
Director of Human Resource
Management

egotiator
en

William H. Hill
Negotiator

34



APPENDIX A POSITION TITLES BY LEVEL AS OF OCTOBER 1. 1996

V MGR, ACADEMIC SYSTEMS
V MGR, ACCOUNTING SERVICES
V MGR, CAD/CAM SYSTEMS
V MGR, COMMUNITY RELATIONS
V MGR, DATA CTR & USER SVCS
V MGR, FINANICAL AID SYSTEMS
V MGR, INFORMATION SYSTEMS
V MGR, LIBRARY SERVICES
V MGR, PUBLICATIONS
V MGR, STUDENT ENR SYSTEMS
V MGR, TECHNICAL SUPPORT SVCS
V MGR, UNIVERSITY CENTER
V PRODUCTION MANAGER

IV ASST MGR, STUDENT ENR SYSTEMS
IV CAMPUS POLICE LIEUTENANT
IV ELECT/TECH REPAIR ENGINEER
IV MGR, ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS
IV MGR, COLLEGE BOOKSTORES
IV MGR, COMMUNITY & EMPR SVCS
IV MGR, EDITORIAL & COMM SVCS
IV MGR, MAINTENANCE SERVICES
IV MGR, PHYS ED CTR & PROGRAMS
IV PROGRAMMER/ANALYST
IV SR RESEARCH ANALYST
IV SYSTEMS PROGRAMMER

III BUYER
III CAMPUS POLICE SERGEANT
III CONF MARKETING & SALES MGR
III COOR, ADMISSIONS & ASSESSMENT
III COOR, FINANCIAL AID PROGRAMS
III COOR, STUDENT & COMM SVCS
III COOR, TUTOR'G & LRNG SPT SVCS
III DESKTOP PUBLISHING COOR
III ENVIRONMENTAL SYSTEMS ENG
III FACILITY & CONF SVCS MGR
III INFORMATION SVCS SUPERVISOR
III OPERATIONS MGR, MACOMB CENTER
III PROGRAMMER I
III RESEARCH ANALYST
III SEMINAR COOR, CONTINUING EDUC
III SEMINAR COOR, PUB SECTOR TRNG
III SEMINAR COOR, F & I SFTY TRNG
III SR PUBLIC RELATIONS COOR
III SR RECRUITMENT COMM COOR
III SR SYSTEMS SUPPORT TECHNICIAN
III STUDENT DEVELOPMENT SVCS TECH
III SPVR, EMP & TRANSFER SVCS
III SPVR, WAREHOUSING OPERATIONS
III TECHNICAL FACILITIES SPVR
III TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST

II ACAD COMPUTING SPT TECH/SPVR
II BENEFITS ANALYST
II BOOKSTORE SUPERVISOR
II COMPUTER OPERATOR I
II ENGINEERING SVCS COOR
II FACILITIES/EVENT SPECIALIST
II FINANCIAL TECHNICIAN 2
II FUND DEVELOPMENT SPEC, MCPA
II GRAPHIC ARTS SPECIALIST
II LABORATORY SUPERVISOR
II LIBRARY ACQUISITION SPEC
II MAINTENANCE SUPERVISOR
II NURSE, HEALTH & WELLNESS SVCS
II PRINT SHOP SUPERVISOR
II SUPERVISOR, LIBRARY SVCS
II STAFF COOR FOR CTES
II SYSTEMS SUPPORT TECHNICIAN

I ASSISTANT BUYER
I ASSISTANT TECHNICAL COOR
I BOX OFFICE TECHNICIAN
I COMPUTER OPER TECHNICIAN
I FINANCIAL TECHNICIAN I
I LIBRARY PROCESSING TECHNICIAN
I PRINTING TECHNICIAN
I TEXTBOOK SPECIALIST
I VETERINARY TECHNICIAN ASST

35



APPENDIX B - STA SALARY SCHEDULE EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1997

: STEP

0
1

IV
)

3
4
5
6
7
8
Q

10
11

IV
)

13
14
15
16
17
18;
19
20
21
22
23
24!

1997
LEVEL 1

22,665
23,110
23,553
23,998
24,443
24,887
25,332
25,775
26,220
26,665
27,109
27,554
27,997
28,442
28,887
29,331
29,776
30,220
30,664
31,109
31,553
31,998
32,442
32,886
33,330

1997
LEVEL 2

25,998
26,470
26,942
27,415
27,887
28,359
28,831
29,304
29,776
30,248
30,720
31,193
31,665
32,136
32,608
33,080
33,553
34,025
34,497
34,969
35,442
35,914
36,386
36,858
37,331

1997
LEVEL 3

29,331
29,857
30,382
30,908
31,433
31,959
32,484
33,010
33,536
34,061
34,587
35,112
35,638
36,163
36,689
37,214
37,740
38,266
38,791
39,317
39,842
40,368
40,893
41,419
41,943

1997
LEVEL 4

32,664
33,249
33,834
34,418
35,003
35,588
36,173
36,757
37,342
37,927
38,512
39,096
39,681
40,266
40,851
41,436
42,020
42,605
43,191
43,776
44,360
44,945
45,530
46,115
46,699

1997
LEVEL 5

35,997!
36,619!
37,2411
37,8641
38,486!
39,108!
39,730!
40,352!
40,974!
41,5961
42,219!
42,841!
43,462!
44,084!
44,706
45,328!
45,951!
46,573
47,195'
47,817!
48,439!
49,0611
49,683!
50,306!
50,928!



APPENDIX B - STA SALARY StHE&ULE'EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 199R

STEP
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13

1998
LEVEL 1

23,211
23,667
24,121
24,577
25,033
25,487
25,943
26,397
26,853
27,308
27,763
28,218
28,673
29,128

14| 29,584
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

30,038
30,494
30,948
31,404
31,860
32,314
32,770
33,224
33,680
34,134

1998
LEVEL 2

26,625
27,109
27,592
28,076
28,559
29,043
29,527
30,010
30,494
30,978
31,461
31,945
32,429
32,911
33,395
33,878
34,362
34,846
35,329
35,813
36,297
36,780
37,264
37,747
38,231

1998
LEVEL 3

30,038
30,577
31,115
31,653
32,191
32,730
33,267
33,806
34,345
34,882
35,421
35,959
36,497
37,035
37,574
38,111
38,650
39,189
39,726
40,265
40,803
41,341
41,879
42,418
42,955

1998
LEVEL 4

33,452
34,051
34,650
35,248
35,847
36,447
37,046
37,644
38,243
38,842
39,441
40,039
40,638
41,238
41,837
42,436
43,034
43,633
44,232
44,831
45,429
46,029
46,628
47,227
47,825

1998
LEVEL 5

36,865
37,502
38,139
38,777
39,414
40,051
40,688
41,325
41,962
42,599
43,237
43,874
44,511
45,148
45,785
46,422
47,060
47,697
48,333
48,970
49,607
50,244
50,881
51,519
52,156

1/29/98;GM



APPENDIX - B SALARY SCHEDULE

STEP

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

1996

LEVEL 1

22,103

22,537

22,970

23,403

23,837

24,270

24,704

25,137

25,570

26,004

26,437

26,871

27,304

27,737

28,171

28,604

29,038

29,471

29,905

30,338

30,771

31,205

31,638

32,072

32,504

1996

LEVEL 2

25,354

25,814

26,275

26,735

27,196

27,656

28,117

28,577

29,038

29,498

29,959

30,420

30,880

31,340

31,800

32,261

32,721

33,182

33,642

34,103

34,563

35,024

35,485

35,945

36,406

1996

LEVEL 3

28,604

29,117

29,629

30,142

30,654

31,167

31,679

32,192

32,705

33,217

33,730

34,242

34,755

35,267

35,780

36,291

36,804

37,317

37,829

38,342

38,854

39,367

39,879

40,392

40,904

1996

LEVEL 4

31,855

32,425

32,996

33,565

34,136

34,706

35,277

35,846

36,417

36,987

37,558

38,127

38,698

39,269

39,839

40,410

40,979

41,550

42,120

42,691

43,260

43,831

44,401

44,972

45,541

1996

LEVEL 5

35,105

35,712

36,318

36,926

37,532

38,139

38,745

39,352

39,958

40,565

41,172

41,779

42,385

42,992

43,599

44,205

44,813

45,419

46,026

46,632

47,239

47,845

48,452

49,059

49,666

36



APPENDIX C DEFINITION OF TERMS

1. COLLEGE SENIORITY - The length of time the employee works within
any bargaining unit for the College.

2. EMPLOYER - Macomb Community College.

3. FULL-TIME EMPLOYEE - Those employees whose span of employment
covers a calendar year and who work the hours specified in this
Agreement.

4. LEVEL - Refers to the group of positions defined in Appendix A
with the division and salary range shown.

5. MASCULINE PRONOUN - The use of the masculine gender in this
Agreement always includes the feminine gender.

6. OPEN POSITION - Any position on the current manning chart and
not filled at the time.

7. PART-TIME EMPLOYEE - Any person working less than 30 hours per
week performing the duties of a position as covered by this
Agreement. The College agrees to seek the approval of Local
1917 in order to increase a part-time employee's hours beyond 30
hours per week.

8. PERSONAL BUSINESS DAY - A paid work day granted an employee to
take care, of personal business which cannot be handled on
regular days off or during evening hours.

9. REGULAR STATUS - A Union employee who has successfully passed
the probationary period.

10. UNIT SENIORITY - The length of time in which the employee works
within the bargaining unit.

11. REFERENCE TO BOARD, SPECIFIC ADMINISTRATORS OR SPECIFIC UNION
OFFICIALS - Any reference to the Board of Trustees or to
particular administrators or specific Union officials by title
shall, where not otherwise specified, include by implication "or
a designated representative."

12. TEMPORARY LAYOFF - A layoff which shall be for a period
exceeding five working days, but for which reemployment is
intended at the end of the period.

37



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AND

AFSC&ME LOCAL 1917 (Supervisory/Technical Association)

It is mutually agreed and understood that the language of Article
V.E.I, regarding consideration as an internal applicant is limited to
a period of one-year from the date of termination of a special funded
program employee.

FOR THE UNION:
8/26/91

/S/Evan David, Chapter Chairperson Date

FOR THE COLLEGE:
8/26/91

/s/Margaret MacTavish, Director of Date
Human Resource Management

38



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (Continued!

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AND

AFSC&ME LOCAL 1917

It is agreed that, at the request of a Union member and with the
concurrence of the administrative supervisor, a flex time work schedule
may be proposed.

Such flex time agreement:

1) will be documented;

2) will define the manner in which the 37 1/2 hour work week
will be accomplished;

3) will state the amount of notice required by either party to
discontinue the flex time work schedule;

4) will be signed by the Union member and the administrative
supervisor;

5) will be subject to final approval by the Union and the
Employee Relations Office before being initiated.

/s/Margaret A. MacTavish /s/Evan David, Chapter Chairperson
Director of Human Resource Management AFSC&ME Local

10-10-89 10-10-1989
Date Date

39



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (Continued!

LETTER OF AGREEMENT
BETWEEN

MACOMB COMMUNITY COLLEGE
AND

AFSC&ME LOCAL 1917

1. The provisions of Article V.E. of the master agreement shall
be the exclusive method for a specially-funded program
employee to obtain another position within the bargaining
unit when his/her specially funded position is terminated.

2. A specially funded program employee is defined as a
bargaining unit employee whose position is funded by a
specially funded program and not the college general fund.

3. This agreement applies only to persons whose positions are
placed in the bargaining unit after the date of this
agreement.

4. This agreement shall run concurrently with the master
agreement and any extensions thereof.

Agreement made this 22 day of October, 1987.

Macomb Community College Local 1917 AFSC&ME

by
Margaret A. MacTavish
Director of Human Resource
Management

Evan David, Chapter Chairperson

40



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT (Continued!

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Fay Best, Chapter Chairperson, AFSC&ME 1917

Peg MacTavish, Director of Human Resource Management

Settlement Agreement: Grievance C-7-83

February 14, 1984

Following our recent discussions regarding the above grievance, it is
understood that the term "available overtime" as used in Article IV.D.4
applies to that work which:

1. is not regular straight time work for a part-time employee working
under the provisions of Article IV.G.2;

2. can reasonably and practically be assigned to a full-time
bargaining unit member, considering such concerns as:

a. the amount of work remaining to be done on the assignment,

b. any travel time or geographic separation which is involved in
order for a full-time employee to take over the assignment,

c. the complexity and, thus, time which would be involved in
transferring responsibility from the person performing the
work to a full-time bargaining unit member.

It is the intent of the College to use foresight and judgment in
planning work assignments for part-time and full-time employees.

/mem

41



APPENDIX D - LETTERS OF AGREEMENT I Concluded)

LETTERS OF AGREEMENT

MEMO TO: Dean Barnett, Chapter Chairperson, AFSC&ME Local 1917

FROM: Peg MacTavish, Director of Human Resource Management

RE: Letter of Agreement: Pregnancy Leave Article IX.D.l.
Childbirth, Childcare, Adoption, and Foster Care Leaves

DATE: February 16, 1995

The third sentence of Article IX.D.l. is in conflict with the Americans
with Disabilities Act by stating that a pregnant employee shall submit
a statement from a physician attesting to physical fitness to continue
working after the fifth month of pregnancy.

To assure compliance with the ADA, and using the authority provided by
Article XVIII.E., the College and the Union mutually agree that fitness
to continue working during pregnancy shall be dealth with pursuant to
the provisions of Article IV.B.2. (Impaired Ability) and Article
IX.D.2. (Medical Leave).

FOR THE COLLEGE:

/s/ Margaret MacTavish

FOR THE UNION:

/s/ M. Dean Barnett

42



APPENDIX E - VISION CARE

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA
VISION CARE EXPENSE INSURANCE

FOR EMPLOYEES AND DEPENDENTS OF AFSC&ME 1917

This plan applies to the following expenses which are incurred by you
while you are insured:

(a) Eye examination performed by a licensed optometrist or licensed
physician, and

(b) Lenses and frames ordered by them.

BENEFITS: You will be paid the amount charged for examinations and
materials up to the maximum shown in the following schedule:

SCHEDULE OF COVERED SERVICES

Maximum

I. Complete Examinations $ 30.00

II. Materials : (Single Vision Prescription $ 9.00
(Bi-focal Prescription $ 16.00

Lens, each
(Tri-focal Prescription $ 21.00
(Lenticular $ 80.00
(Contacts - See Limitations $160.00

Frames $ 14.00
LIMITATIONS;

1. Examinations will be limited to one per person and lenses will be
limited to two per person during any 12 consecutive months. Frames
will be limited to one set per person during any 24 consecutive
months.

2. Contact lenses will be covered only after cataract surgery or when
visual acuity of the patient is not correctable to 20/70 in the
better eye by use of conventional type lenses, but can be improved
to 20/70 or better by the use of contact lenses.

EXCLUSIONS

1. Services and materials (a) in connection with special procedures
such as orthoptics and visual training, or (b) in connection with
medical or surgical treatment, or (c) provided under workers'
compensation benefits.

2. Sunglasses, plain or prescription.

3. Eye examinations required (1) by an employer as a condition of
employment which the employer is required to provide by virtue of
a labor agreement, or (b) by a government body.

4. Replacement of lenses or frames which were furnished under this
plan and which have been lost, stolen or broken.

43



APPENDIX F PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

SUPERVISORY/TECHNICAL PERSONNEL PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Macomb
Community
College

Probationary/Trial Period

I
Iff AM E

POSITION

DIVISION/ DEPARTMENT

From:

• 45 days • 90 days • 120 days

To:
DATE OF HIRE HOW LONG IN THIS POSITION PERIOD COVERED BY EVALUATION

PURPOSE: To inform the employee of status, progress or shortcomings.

Rating Factor Rate by placing mark across scale

Quality

Quantity

Job Knowledge

Reliability/Initiative

Judgment

High quality
- Standard quality
I - Fair quality
l_ Frequently inaccurate, or poor quality

i

I

High volume
Satisfactory volume
Reasonable volume
Fails to do required amount

Evidences thorough grasp of job responsibilities
- Better than average knowledge of job

Has necessary knowledge to perform job
Inadequate job knowledge

Can be relied upon to perform all duties with minimum supervision
Can usually be relied upon to follow instructions; requires occasional follow up
Shows good effort, but requires frequent checking
Fails to perform adequately without much supervision

Exercises good judgment and has ability to make sound decisions when necessary
Can make minor decisions, and knows when to refer questionable situation to superior
Occasionally shows reluctance to use judgment
Will not exercise judgment and requires detailed instruction and/or continuing supervision

OVERALL EVALUATION

Highly Satisfactory

Appearance, attitude, manner:
Attendance:

Supervisory ability:

• Excellent
• Excellent
• Excellent

DGood
• Good
DGood

• Fair
• Fair
• Fair

• Poor
• Poor
• Poor

Comments by Supervisor:

SIGNATURE OF EVALUATING SUPERVISOR DATE

Comments by Employee (optional):

SIGNATURE OF EMPLOYEE DATE

FORM NO 0175 11 94 WHITE—EMPLOYEE RELATIONS CANARY—SUPERVISOR PINK—EMPLOYEE

44



APPENDIX G FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE REQUEST FORM

FAMILY MEDICAL LEAVE ACT

Employees requesting leave of absence under Macomb's Family Medical
Leave Act Policy must complete this request form at least 30 days prior
to the date of the requested leave of absence or with as much prior
notice as practical given individual circumstances.

Employee Name:

Social Security Number:

Position:

Department/Classification:

Family/Medical Leave is requested due to:

Serious health condition rendering me unable to perform my job

My need to care for my spouse, child or parent related to their

serious health condition

The birth of my child

The placement/adoption/foster care of a child

(Please attach appropriate documentation)

Other (specify)

Start date of requested leave:

End date of requested leave:Intermittent or reduced schedule requested:

EMPLOYEE'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:
I understand that where my request for Family-Medical Leave is related
to the serious health condition of myself or my spouse, parent, or
children that I will be required to provide appropriate medical
certification verifying the basis of this leave request. I also
understand that prior to returning to work where the leave request is
related to my own medical leave, I will have to present a doctor's
statement certifying my ability to return to work. Such medical
certification may also be required at reasonable intervals during the
course of my leave of absence request.

E m p l o y e e S i g n a t u r e :

Date:

45



I N D E X

Absences, 13,23-24
Accid Death & Dismembermt Ins, 27
Arbitration, 22-23
Bereavement, 24
Blue Cross, 27
Brd of Trustees-Appear before, 6
Bumping, 11-12
Call-in Time-Minimum, 8
Childbirth/Childcare Leave, 18,42
Committees, 1, 5, 32-33
Compensated Absences, 23
Reporting of, 23
Sick Days, 23
Sick Days Bank, 23
Record of, 24
Use of, 24
S & A Policy Benefits, 24
Bereavement, 24
Personal Business, 24
Professional Absences, 24
Jury Duty, 24

Compensation, 7,30
Job Upgrading, 10
Overtime, 7
Shift Premium, 9, 31
Temporary Position, 31

Compensatory Time, 7-8,
Consumer Price Index, 30-31
Dental Insurance, 29
Discipline, 3, 14-15
Discrimination, 4, 33
Duty Hours, 8-9
Educational Leave, 19
Elimination of Position, 11
Equal Employment Oppor, 4
Equity Adjustments, 10
Evaluation, 15-16

During Probation, 15
Form, 44
of Regular Status, 15

External Transfers, 15
Fitness to return to work, 6
Flex Time, 8-9, 39
Four Day Work Schedule, 9
Fringe Benefits, 25-30
Grievance, 20-23

Definition, 20
Basic Principles, 21
Steps of grievance proc, 21-22
Arbitration, 22-23
Representation, 23

Health Insurance, 27-28
Health Alliance Plan HAP, 28
Hiring, 3-5
Hold Harmless, 2-3

Holidays, 9...List 26
Holidays Falling During Vac, 25
Illness in Immed Family Leave, 19
Impaired Ability Examination, 5-6
Insurance & Medical Benefits, 26
Internal Transfers, 16
Investment Plan, 29
Job Descriptions, 4, 8
Job Upgrading, 10
Jury Duty, 24
Layoff, 11-13
Leave of Absence, 17

Eligibility, 17
Time Limit, 17
Requests for Leave, 17
Purpose of Leave, 17
Return to work, 17,19-20
Salary on Return from Leave, 20
Coverage of Positions, 20
Seniority, 20

Less Than 5 Day Schedule, 9
Life Insurance, 26-27
Location of Work Assignments, 11
Longevity, 31
Long-Term Disability Insur, 27
Lunch Period, 9
Management Rights, 3-4
Market Adjustment, 10
Medical Leave, 18
Michigan Blue Cross, 27
Military Leave, 13, 19
Non-Contributory Inv Plan, 29
Non-Discrimination, 33
Optical Insurance, 29, 43
Overtime, 7,41
Part-Time Employee, 7, 9, 10, 37
Personal Business, 24
Personnel File, 8, 14
Physical Examinations, 5-6,20
Placement Committee, 1
Position Elimination, 11-12
Posting Vacancies, 4
Pre-employment Physicals, 5
Preference in Hiring, 4
Probationary Emp. 15-16
Professional Absences, 24
Promotion Compensation, 7
Public Liability Insurance, 28
Recall Procedure, 12
Regular Hours, 8
Reply-unsuccessful Candidates, 5
Requests for Information, 33
Resignation, 17
Return to Work-

Following Leave, 6,19-20

46



Return to Bargaining Unit, 13
Salaries, 30-31
Screening Committe, 5
Seniority, 11-15
Loss of, 13
Military Svc, 13
Probationary Emp., 15-16

Sexual Harassment, 4
Shift Differential, 9-31
Sick Days, 23-24
Sickness & Accid Policy, 24, 27
Spec Funded Programs, 5,38,40
Staff Reductions, 11-12
Step Placement, 7,30
Temporary Assignments, 7,31
Temporary Compensation, 31
Temporary Employment, 9-10
Temporary Layoff, 12
Temporary Position, 9-10
Termination, 16-17
Transfers, 3,7,11,15-16
Tuition Fund, 29
Tuition Waiver, 28
Uniform Cleaning Allowance, 30
Union, Definition of, 2

ChapterChair, 1,2,5,6,8-9,30,33
Dues, 2
Meetings, 2
Membership, 1, 2,

Upgrade Requests, 10
Vacancies in spec funded prog., 5
Vacations, 25
Allowance, 25
Accumulation, 25
Eligibility, 25
Holidays During, 25
Layoff/termination, 11
Payroll Checks, 26

Vision Care, 29,43
Work Schedule, 8-9
Workers' Compensation, 28

47



*






